

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1794 OF 2021

Between:

N.Ramakrishna, S/o Peddaganganna, Aged 57 years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o Gollapalle Village, Jarravaripalle Post, Vayalpadu Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner/Writ Petitioner

AND

- 1. Mr. Harinarayanan, IAS, S/o Not known, Aged about 49 yrs, Occ: District Collector, Chittoor, Chittoor District**
- 2. Sri N.Pamileti, Tahsildar (FAC), Valmikipuram Mandal.**
(R2 is impleaded as per Court Order, dated 19.10.2024 in CC.No.1794 of 2021)
- 3. Sri Nishanth Kumar, District Collector, Annamayya District.**
(R 3 is impleaded as Suo moto as per court order dated 31.01.2026 in CC No-1794 of 2021)

...Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri Nagaraja T, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for flouting and willful disobedience of the orders in W.P.(PIL) No.251 of 2020, dated 14.10.2019;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 31.01.2026 made herein and upon

hearing the arguments of Sri Nagaraja T, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following ✓

ORDER:

Smt. Y. Sushma, learned counsel seeks time to file vakalat for the 3rd respondent and file counter affidavit.

Post on 13.03.2026.

The said counter affidavit of the 3rd respondent shall be filed by that day failing which the 3rd respondent shall be personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing. ✓

SD/-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Nishanth Kumar, District Collector, Annamayya District. (by RPAD)
2. One CC to Sri Nagaraja T, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
3. One CC to Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. Two Spare Copies

PSR

HIGH COURT

RRR,J

&

KSR,J

DATE:20.02.2026.

NOTE: Post on 13.03.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1794 of 2021

DIRECTION

