



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3492]

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1794/2021

Between:

1.N. RAMAKRISHNA,, S/O PEDDAGANGANNA, AGED 57 YEARS,
OCC CULTIVATION, R/O GOLLAPALLE VILLAGE,
JARRAVARIPALLE POST, VAYALPADU MANDAL, CHITTOOR
DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

- 1.MR HARINARAYANAN IAS, S/O NOT KNOWN, AGED ABOUT 49YRS,
OCC DISTRICT COLLECTOR, CHITTOOR, CHITTOOR DISTRICT
- 2.SRI N PAMILETI, TAHSILDAR (FAC), VALMIKIPURAM MANDAL R2
IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER, DATED 19.10.2024 IN
CC.NO.1794 OF 2021
- 3.SRI NISHANTH KUMAR, DISTRICT COLLECTOR, ANNAMAYYA
DISTRICT. R 3 IS IMPEADED AS SUO MOTO AS PER COURT
ORDER DATED 31.01.2026 IN CC NO-1794 OF 2021

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the respondent herein under sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for flouting and willful disobedience the orders of this Hon'ble Court in W.P.(PIL).No.251 of 2020 dated 14.10.2019

passed by the Hon'ble Chief Justice J.K. Maheswari and Justice K. Suresh Reddy deliberately and intentionally, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2021

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to receive the representation dt.01.11.2020 of the petitioner, notices issued by the respondent dt.18.10.2021 & 25.11.2021, reply dt.29.11.2021 submitted by the petitioner as additional material papers which are proper and necessary to adjudicate the matter, and to pass such

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. T Nagaraja

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. P SUBASH

2. SUSHMA YAGANTI

3. J DILEEP KUMAR

The Court made the following Order:

(per Hon'ble Sri Justice R. Raghunandan Rao)

The District Collector, Annamayya District – respondent No.3 is personally present in Court today and his presence is dispensed with.

2. The learned counsel appearing for respondent No.3 has placed before this Court, proceedings of respondent No.3, dated 22.04.2026. A perusal of these proceedings shows that the representation of the petitioner has been disposed of by way of these proceedings.

3. In the circumstances, this Court holds that respondent No.3 has purged himself of the contempt committed by him earlier.

4. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed. Needless to say, the petitioner is at liberty to challenge the said order in an appropriate proceeding. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

K SURESH REDDY, J

Date:24.04.2026
MJA

02

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1794/2021

(per Hon'ble Sri Justice R. Raghunandan Rao)

24.04.2026

MJA